

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

STATE OF NEW YORK,

Plaintiff,

v.

20 Civ. 5349

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT  
OF HOMELAND SECURITY; U.S.  
IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS  
ENFORCEMENT; CHAD F. WOLF, *in his  
official capacity as Acting Secretary of  
Homeland Security*; and MATTHEW  
ALBENCE, *in his official capacity as  
Acting Director of United States  
Immigration and Customs Enforcement*,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR A  
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER OR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION  
OR STAY PURSUANT TO 5 U.S.C. § 705**

LETITIA JAMES

*Attorney General of the State of New York*

Matthew Colangelo, *Chief Counsel for Federal Initiatives*

Elena Goldstein, *Deputy Chief, Civil Rights Bureau*

Steven C. Wu, *Deputy Solicitor General*

Morenike Fajana, *Special Counsel*

Carolyn Fast, *Special Counsel*

Joel Marrero, *Assistant Attorney General*

Daniela L. Nogueira, *Assistant Attorney General*

28 Liberty Street

Office of the New York Attorney General

New York, New York 10005

Phone: (212) 416-6312

steven.wu@ag.ny.gov

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION.....   | 1           |
| STATEMENT.....  | 2           |
| A. New York adopts major changes, including school closures, to respond to the COVID-19 pandemic.....   | 2           |
| B. In response to COVID-19, Defendants adopt the SEVP Waiver.....   | 4           |
| C. New York schools rely on the SEVP Waiver as they work to address the devastating impacts of COVID-19.....  | 5           |
| D. Defendants abruptly rescind the SEVP Waiver without advance notice and impose almost immediate compliance obligations on higher-education institutions.....  | 7           |
| ARGUMENT.....   | 10          |
| I. THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES TIPS SHARPLY IN FAVOR OF A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER, PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION, OR STAY.....   | 11          |
| A. Plaintiff will be irreparably injured absent immediate relief.....   | 11          |
| 1. The Directive irreparably harms Plaintiff’s educational institutions by forcing them to overhaul their fall 2020 semester plans or risk losing thousands of international students at their schools..... | 12          |
| 2. The Directive undermines schools’ efforts to effectively respond to the COVID-19 pandemic.....   | 15          |
| B. The public interest likewise weighs heavily in favor of a temporary restraining order, preliminary injunction, or stay.....  | 17          |
| II. PLAINTIFF IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS.....   | 18          |
| A. The Directive is arbitrary and capricious.....   | 18          |
| B. Defendants failed to provide notice and opportunity to comment.....  | 22          |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 25          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <b>Cases</b>  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Allentown Mack Sales &amp; Service, Inc. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>522 U.S. 359 (1998).....                         | 18             |
| <i>Am. Forest Resource Council v. Ashe</i> ,<br>946 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013) .....                         | 23             |
| <i>American Wild Horse Pres. Campaign v. Perdue</i> ,<br>873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....                  | 19             |
| <i>Bowen v. Am. Hospital Ass’n</i> ,<br>476 U.S. 610 (1986).....  | 22             |
| <i>Clark County v. FAA</i> ,<br>522 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....  | 19             |
| <i>Consumer Energy Council v. FERC</i> ,<br>673 F.2d 425 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....                                | 23             |
| <i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> ,<br>139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....   | 19             |
| <i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of California</i> ,<br>140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....          | 19-20, 22, 24  |
| <i>Dist. of Columbia v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> ,<br>--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 1236657 (D.D.C. 2020)..... | 15             |
| <i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> ,<br>136 S.Ct. 2117 (2016).....                                       | 20             |
| <i>Faiveley Transport. Malmo AB v. Wabtec Corp.</i> ,<br>559 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2009) .....                    | 11             |
| <i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> ,<br>556 U.S. 502 (2009).....                                     | 18-20          |
| <i>Gonnella v. U.S. Sec. &amp; Exch. Comm’n</i> ,<br>954 F.3d 536 (2d Cir. 2020) .....                        | 23-24          |
| <i>Grand River Enterprises Six Nations, Ltd. v. Pryor</i> ,<br>425 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2005) .....              | 17             |
| <i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> ,<br>508 U.S. 182, 197 (1993) .....   | 22             |

| <b>Cases</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Michigan v. EPA</i> ,<br>135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....  | 19, 21         |
| <i>Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. EPA</i> ,<br>829 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....   | 18-19          |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Automobile Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>463 U.S. 29 (1983).....                                       | 18             |
| <i>MyWebGrocer, LLC v. Hometown Info, Inc.</i> ,<br>375 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2004) .....  | 10             |
| <i>National Ass’n of Regulatory Utility Comm’rs v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n</i> ,<br>41 F.3d 721 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....                   | 21             |
| <i>New York v. Scalia</i> ,<br>No. 1:20-CV-01689-GHW, 2020 WL 2857207 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 2020) .....  | 15             |
| <i>New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security</i> ,<br>408 F. Supp. 3d 334 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) .....  | 10, 15-16      |
| <i>Noel v. Chapman</i> ,<br>508 F.2d 1023 (2d Cir. 1975) .....   | 24             |
| <i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> ,<br>575 U.S. 92 (2015).....  | 22             |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of New York City, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> ,<br>337 F. Supp. 3d 308 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) ..... | 17             |
| <i>Shalala v. Guernsey Mem’l Hosp.</i> ,<br>514 U.S. 87 (1995).....  | 22             |
| <i>Sweet v. Sheahan</i> ,<br>235 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2000) .....  | 22-23          |
| <i>Syncor Int’l Corp. v. Shalala</i> ,<br>127 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....  | 23             |
| <i>United States v. Yuzary</i> ,<br>55 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 1995).....   | 22, 24         |
| <i>White v. Shalala</i> ,<br>7 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 1993).....  | 22             |

| <b>Cases</b>  | <b>Page(s)</b> |   |
|---|----------------|---|
| WPIX, Inc. v. ivi, Inc.,<br>691 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2012) .....   | 11             |   |
| <br><b>Laws</b>   |                |   |
| <i>Federal</i>  |                |   |
| 5 U.S.C. § 553(b) .....   | 22, 24         |   |
| <br>8 C.F.R.  |                |   |
| § 214.2(f)(6)(i)(G) .....   | 4              |   |
| § 214.2(m)(9)(v) .....  | 4              |   |
| <br>Proclamation 9994 of Mar. 13, 2020, Declaring a National Emergency Concerning the<br>Novel Coronavirus Disease (COVID-19) Outbreak, 85 Fed. Reg. 15,337 (Mar. 18,<br>2020).....   |                | 3 |
| <br><i>State</i>  |                |   |
| New York Exec. Order No. 202, 9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 8.202 (2020) .....   | 2              |   |
| New York Exec. Order No. 202.4, 9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 8.202.4 (2020) .....   | 3              |   |
| <br><b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>  |                |   |
| <i>Amid Ongoing COVID-19 Pandemic, Governor Cuomo Announces Schools and College<br/>Facilities Statewide Will Remain Closed for the Rest of the Academic Year, N.Y.<br/>State (May 1, 2020), at <a href="https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/amid-ongoing-covid-19-pandemic-governor-cuomo-announces-schools-and-college-facilities">https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/amid-ongoing-covid-19-pandemic-governor-cuomo-announces-schools-and-college-facilities</a> .....</i>   |                | 5 |
| <br><i>Anna Sanders, et al., NYS coronavirus total hits 44, with majority still linked to<br/>hospitalized Westchester County lawyer at the hub of the ongoing health scare, N.Y.<br/>Daily News (Mar. 6, 2020), at <a href="https://www.nydailynews.com/new-york/nyc-crime/ny-westchester-rabbi-with-diagnosed-with-coronavirus-20200306-lokwhdkgwffglfitxo3cca75wy-story.html">https://www.nydailynews.com/new-york/nyc-crime/ny-westchester-rabbi-with-diagnosed-with-coronavirus-20200306-lokwhdkgwffglfitxo3cca75wy-story.html</a> .....</i> |                | 2 |
| <br><i>Coronavirus Case Total Climbs in New York, N.Y. Times (Mar. 12, 2020), at<br/><a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2020/03/11/nyregion/coronavirus-new-york-update.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2020/03/11/nyregion/coronavirus-new-york-update.html</a>.....</i>   |                | 3 |
| <br><i>Ctrs. for Disease Control and Prevention, Considerations for Schools (May 19, 2020), at<br/><a href="https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/community/schools-childcare/schools.html">https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/community/schools-childcare/schools.html</a>.....</i>   |                | 5 |
| <br><i>Ctrs. for Disease Control and Prevention, Interim Guidance for Administrators of US<br/>Institutions of Higher Education: Plan, Prepare, and Respond to Coronavirus<br/>Disease 2019 (COVID-19) (Mar. 18, 2020), at<br/><a href="https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/community/guidance-ihe-response.html">https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/community/guidance-ihe-response.html</a>.....</i>   |                | 3 |

| <b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>De Blasio Stays Firm on Keeping N.Y.C. Schools Open as Outbreak Spreads</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 13, 2020), at <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2020/03/13/nyregion/coronavirus-new-york-update.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2020/03/13/nyregion/coronavirus-new-york-update.html</a> .....  | 4              |
| John Bowden, <i>Cuccinelli Says Rule Forcing International Students to Return Home Will ‘Encourage Schools To Reopen,’</i> The Hill (July 7, 2020), at <a href="https://thehill.com/home/news/administration/506248-cuccinelli-says-rule-forcing-international-students-to-return-home">https://thehill.com/home/news/administration/506248-cuccinelli-says-rule-forcing-international-students-to-return-home</a> ..... | 9              |
| Marjorie Valbrun, <i>Lives and Livelihoods</i> , Inside Higher Ed. (June 23, 2020), at <a href="https://www.insidehighered.com/news/2020/06/23/cuny-system-suffers-more-coronavirus-deaths-any-other-higher-ed-system-us">https://www.insidehighered.com/news/2020/06/23/cuny-system-suffers-more-coronavirus-deaths-any-other-higher-ed-system-us</a> .....   | 5              |
| U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., <i>Student Forms: Forms Before Entering the United States</i> , Dep’t of Homeland Security, at <a href="https://studyinthestates.dhs.gov/students/prepare/student-forms">https://studyinthestates.dhs.gov/students/prepare/student-forms</a> .....  | 7              |
| U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement, <i>Broadcast Message: Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) and Potential Procedural Adaptations for F and M nonimmigrant students</i> (Mar. 9, 2020), at <a href="https://www.ice.gov/doclib/sevis/pdf/bcm2003-01.pdf">https://www.ice.gov/doclib/sevis/pdf/bcm2003-01.pdf</a> .....  | passim         |
| U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement, <i>Broadcast Message: COVID-19 and Fall 2020</i> (July 6, 2020), at <a href="https://www.ice.gov/doclib/sevis/pdf/bcm2007-01.pdf">https://www.ice.gov/doclib/sevis/pdf/bcm2007-01.pdf</a> .....  | 7-9            |
| U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement, <i>COVID-19: Guidance for SEVP Stakeholders</i> (Mar. 13, 2020), at <a href="https://www.ice.gov/sites/default/files/documents/Document/2020/Coronavirus%20Guidance_3.13.20.pdf">https://www.ice.gov/sites/default/files/documents/Document/2020/Coronavirus%20Guidance_3.13.20.pdf</a> .....  | 4              |
| World Health Org., <i>WHO Director-General’s Opening Remarks at the Media Briefing on COVID-19</i> (Mar. 11, 2020), at <a href="https://www.who.int/dg/speeches/detail/who-director-general-s-opening-remarks-at-the-media-briefing-on-covid-19---11-march-2020">https://www.who.int/dg/speeches/detail/who-director-general-s-opening-remarks-at-the-media-briefing-on-covid-19---11-march-2020</a> .....               | 3              |
| World Health Org., <i>WHO Director-General’s Opening Remarks at the Media Briefing on COVID-19</i> (Mar. 9, 2020), at <a href="https://www.who.int/dg/speeches/detail/who-director-general-s-opening-remarks-at-the-mission-briefing-on-covid-19---13-march-2020">https://www.who.int/dg/speeches/detail/who-director-general-s-opening-remarks-at-the-mission-briefing-on-covid-19---13-march-2020</a> .....            | 4              |
